Engagement of operators for operation and maintenance of city bus service in Sambalpur, Burla, 
Hirakud, Bargarh and Jharsuguda of Sambalpur, Bargarh and Jharsuguda district, Odisha 

Performance Guarantee (as defined below), in the form of a bank guarantee from a 

scheduled bank acceptable to the Regulator for a sum of Rupees 15,00,000 (Rs 

fifteen Lakhs Only). 

The Performance Guarantee shall remain valid for the entire Term of the Bus 

Operators Agreement. The Performance Guarantee can have a validity of one year 

at a time but will have to be renewed every year before the expiry of the relevant

[...]

11.1 For due and complete performance of its obligations, the Operator shall deliver to WOUTSL, 

simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, an irrevocable and unconditional bank 

guarantee from a scheduled bank acceptable to WOUTSL for a sum of Rs 15,00,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Lakhs only) (hereinafter referred to as the “Performance Guarantee”), in the form set 

forth in Schedule 5 of this Agreement.  

11.2 The Performance Guarantee shall be kept valid for the entire Term of this Agreement. The 

Performance Guarantee shall be appropriated and encashed by WOUTSL in the event of any